506239888 09/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6286632

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JAMES D. BENNETT	10/06/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENPULZ, LLC		
Street Address:	301 WEST AVENUE #4805		
City:	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78701		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	17013728		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)456-7824

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (423)871-1280

Email: ktaylor@texaspatents.com **Correspondent Name: GARLICK & MARKISON**

Address Line 1: 106 E. 6TH STREET, SUITE 900

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PC01C4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN TAYLOR
SIGNATURE:	/Karen Taylor/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=PC01C4_exec_Asg#page1.tif source=PC01C4_exec_Asg#page2.tif source=PC01C4 exec Asg#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 053707 FRAME: 0874**

506239888

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor, hereinafter called the "Assignor", believes himself to be the original inventor of the inventions disclosed and claimed in the applications for Letters Patents identified in attached Appendix A.

WHEREAS, The entity identified immediately below having a principal office and place of business as identified, hereinafter called the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, the application above identified, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth;

Enpulz, LLC 1877 Maud Avenue Chicago, IL 60614

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for valuable legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the applications identified on the attached Appendix A, any and all provisional patent applications from which the applications identified in Appendix A claim priority, and all Letters Patents that may issue for the said inventions, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which any and all of said Letters Patents for the said inventions may issue.

FURTHER, be it known that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire foreign rights to the inventions disclosed in said applications, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention, and further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

And the Assignor does hereby covenant and agree, for himself and his legal representatives, that he will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the applications herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as herein before set forth, including any application for reissue, application for reexamination, application for foreign patent rights, or any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the invention, investing in the Assignee exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patents herein contemplated; that he will promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths which may be requested by the Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this assignment; and further that he will communicate to Assignee, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and facts known respecting said invention, and at the expense of the Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

And the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office is hereby authorized and requested to issue all Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of the assignment.

PATENT REEL: 053707 FRAME: 0875 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set his hands on the date indicated below. The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys and/or agents of record in the application above identified, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application (and/or issue date and patent number of said corresponding Letters Patent) when officially known, if applicable.

Inventor:

James D. Bennett

Cot 2011
Date

PATENT REEL: 053707 FRAME: 0876

APPENDIX A

Docket #	Prov File Date	Prov S/N	File Date	S/N	Status	Pub#	Pub Date
BTCP001	06/11/2008	61/060,695	06/11/2009	12/482,572	Pending	2009 0308488	12/17/2009
CWR001	06/11/2008	61/060,650	06/11/2009	12/482,586	Pending	2009 0313226	12/17/2009
CWR002	06/11/2008	61/060,671	06/11/2009	12/482,624	Pending	2009 0313249	12/17/2009
ENAUS01	05/12/2008	61/052,332	02/10/2009	12/368,977	Pending	2009 0282021	11/12/2009
ENBUS01	05/12/2008	61/052,345	02/10/2009	12/368,978	Pending	2009 0282022	11/12/2009
ENCUS01	05/12/2008	61/052,446	02/10/2009	12/368,980	Pending	2009 0282000	11/12/2009
ENDUS01	05/12/2008	61/052,461	02/10/2009	12/368,982	Pending	2009 0282023	11/12/2009
ENEUS01	05/12/2008	61/052,521	02/17/2009	12/372,413	Pending	2009 0282485	11/12/2009
ENFUS01	05/12/2008	61/052,538	02/17/2009	12/372,571	Pending	2009 0282483	11/12/2009
ENHUS01	05/13/2008	61/052,887	02/17/2009	12/372,589	Pending	2009 0287653	11/19/2009
ENIUS01	05/13/2008	61/052,744	03/31/2009	12/415,651	Pending	2009 0287669	11/19/2009
ENJUS01	06/05/2008	61/059,162	08/04/2008	12/185,796	Pending	2009 0307219	12/10/2009
ENKUS01	06/05/2008	61/059,196	08/04/2008	12/185,804	Pending	2009 0307220	12/10/2009
ENLUS01	05/13/2008	61/052,776	03/31/2009	12/415,673	Pending	2009 0287655	11/19/2009
ENMUS01	05/13/2008	61/052,878	03/31/2009	12/415,692	Pending	2009 0287656	11/19/2009
ENNUS01	05/13/2008	61/052,897	03/31/2009	12/415,711	Pending	2009 0287657	11/19/2009
ENOUS01	05/14/2008	61/053,098	03/31/2009	12/415,729	Pending	2009 0287683	11/19/2009
ENPUS01	05/14/2008	61/053,138	04/13/2009	12/422,453	Pending	2009 0287684	11/16/2009
ENQUS01	05/15/2008	61/053,260	04/13/2009	12/422,486	Pending	2009 0287658	11/16/2009
ENRUS01	05/15/2008	61/053,269	04/13/2009	12/422,499	Pending	2009 0287659	11/19/2009
ENSUS01	05/16/2008	61/053,670	04/30/2009	12/433,540	Pending	2009 0210416	08/20/2009
ENTUS01			08/29/2007	11/847,094	Allowed	2009 0063451	03/05/2009
ENTUS01C1			07/25/2011	13/189,699	Pending		
ENUUS01	05/15/2008	61/053,283	04/30/2009	12/433,561	Pending	2009 0216760	08/27/2009
ENVUS01	05/16/2008	61/053,671	04/30/2009	12/433,575	Pending	2009 0210417	08/20/2009
ENZAUS01	05/16/2008	61/053,708	05/08/2009	12/437,607	Pending	2009 0287471	11/19/2009
ENZBUS01	05/16/2008	61/053,712	05/08/2009	12/437,611	Pending	2009 0287671	11/19/2009
ENZUS01	05/15/2008	61/053,298	05/08/2009	12/437,600	Pending	2009 0287690	11/19/2009
PV001			08/25/2008	12/197,720	Pending	2010 0043319	02/25/2010
TAB01	07/16/2008	61/081,384	07/15/2009	12/503,350	Pending	2010 0013675	01/21/2010
ProxyCard-01			08/06/2007	11/834,294	Pending	2009/0043702	2/12/2009
JB00101			3/20/2007	11/725,739	Pending	2008/0234900	9/25/2008

PATENT REEL: 053707 FRAME: 0877

RECORDED: 09/08/2020